tive initial RT-PCR findings and other parameters suggestive of
negativity and 6-day follow-up. Among them, 10 had at least
two negative repeated RT-PCR tests during the 6-day follow-up.
When both chest CT and RT-PCR findings were negative, the
negative predictive value regarding final discharge summary was
99% accurate (95% CI: 99, 100; 2035 of 2050 patients).

Table 2 shows the performances of chest CT and RT-PCR as-
says using the final discharge summary as the reference standard.

hours in 10% of patients (796 of 4824). Table 1 summarizes
the demographic and clinical characteristics of the study popu-
lation. Fifty-four percent of patients were from geographic ar-
eas with estimated disease prevalence of less than 20% (2605
of 4824). In 53% of cases (2575 of 4824), the initial RT-PCR
result was negative.

Estimated prevalence of the disease over the duration of the
study is shown in Table E2 (online).

The diagnosis algorithm used to assess COVID-19 pneumo-
nia in our survey is provided in Figure E1 (online).

Analysis Considering the Final Diagnosis according to the
Hospital Discharge Report
By considering the final diagnosis from the hospital discharge
report, sensitivity and specificity of the chest CT scan were
90% (95% CI: 88, 91; 2320 of 2564) and 91% (95% CI: 90,
92; 2056 of 2260), respectively.

With a mean estimated prevalence of 20%, the calculated
positive predictive value was 92% (95% CI: 91, 93; 2320 of
2524), and the calculated negative predictive value was 89%
(95% CI: 87, 90; 2056 of 2300).

Table 1: Demographic Characteristics of the Study Population and Statistical Differences Within Subgroups

Parameter Overall Positive Chest CT Findings Negative Chest CT Findings P Value
No. of patients 4824 2249 2575 .18
Age (y)* 64 6 19 65 6 17 63 6 21 .14
Sex
  Male 2669 1492 1177 .04
  Female 2155 904 1251 .03
Time delay between initial RT-PCR assay and chest CT
  ,24 hours 4088 2152 1931 .07
  24–48 hours 796 400 396 .25
Geographic prevalence†

  20% 2605 1042 (40) 1563 (60) .009
  21%–30% 965 502 (52) 463 (48) .17
  31%–40% 1254 803 (64) 451 (36) .04

Note.—Unless otherwise indicated, data are numbers of patients. Notice the time delay between when the first CT examination was per-
formed and when the results of the first reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction (RT-PCR) tests were available.
* Data are mean 6 standard deviation.
† Data in parentheses are percentages.

Table 2: Test Efficacy in Patients Who Had Both Chest CT and RT-PCR Assay at Admission Using Final Discharge Diagnosis as the
Reference Standard

Test
TP
Result

TN
Result

FP
Result

FN
Result

Sensitivity
(%)

Specificity
(%)

Positive Predictive
Value (%)